RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the City of Austin has an immediate need to make pedestrian infrastructure improvements such as constructing new (or upgrading existing) sidewalks, shared use paths, ADA compliant pedestrian ramps, and associated infrastructure including signage and striping, at several locations within the jurisdiction of the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT); and

WHEREAS, the City of Austin through its Vision Zero/Intersection Safety, Sidewalk and other associated Capital programs, is making pedestrian infrastructure improvements to provide multi-modal safety and mobility to all road users. In conjunction with these types of improvements, the City of Austin has identified several pedestrian improvement projects (sidewalks, ramps, and associated elements) along frontage roads of State highways, State urban arterials, on State overpasses and across State highways.

WHEREAS, TxDOT has requested that the City of Austin execute a Multiple
Use Agreement (MUA) which outlines the proposed pedestrian related construction
within TxDOT ROW; and

WHEREAS, a resolution is required to be provided with the MUA declaring that the sidewalks, shared use paths and associated elements to be constructed within TxDOT ROW, as outlined in the MUA, will be maintained by the City of Austin; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

SECTION 1. That the City of Austin will maintain the sidewalks, shared

use paths and associated pedestrian related facilities constructed within the TxDOT

ROW, plus all features constructed in association with such, and in general abide by

the terms of the MUA.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to

execute the MUA with TxDOT for sidewalks, shared use paths and pedestrian

related facility construction within TxDOT ROW associated with the City of Austin

Vision Zero/Intersection Safety, Sidewalk and other Capital Programs, subject to

final review by City Attorney.

SECTION 3. That it is hereby officially found and determined that the

meeting at which this resolution is passed is open to the public and public notice of

the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required per law.

ADOPTED:	June 14	, 2018 ATTEST:	_
		Innatta S. Goodall	

Jannette S. Goodall City Clerk